RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXTENSION OF WATER AND SEWER UTILITIES AND AUTHORIZING STAFF TO PROCEED WITH ENGINEERING DESIGN AND PERMITTING ACTIVITIES FOR THE GREENSBORO-RANDOLPH MEGA SITE

WHEREAS, on April 3, 2012, City Council adopted the "City of Greensboro Policy - Water & Sewer Services Outside the Corporate Limits" to address the extension of water and sanitary sewer lines and revised said policy on May 20, 2014; and

WHEREAS, said adopted policy allows for the City Council to grant approval of extensions and connections outside of the City of Greensboro's corporate limits; and

WHEREAS, expanding water and sewer facilities outside the corporate limits is essential to creating and supporting economic growth and development in Greensboro, Guilford and Randolph County; and

WHEREAS, the Greensboro-Randolph Mega Site, located near Liberty in Randolph County has been identified as an ideal location for attracting an auto manufacturing facility to North Carolina; and

WHEREAS, the City of Greensboro recognizes that in order to make the Greensboro-Randolph Mega Site as attractive as possible to a potential automobile manufacturer, basic infrastructure, to include water and sewer utility service has to be provided prior to site development;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA:

- Section 1 That City of Greensboro water and sanitary sewer lines may be extended to provide service and connections to the Greensboro-Randolph Mega Site located near Liberty in Randolph County as depicted on Exhibit A.
- Section 2 That City staff is hereby directed to proceed with engineering design, environmental studies and permitting activities necessary for extending utility services to the Greensboro-Randolph Mega Site.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

Exhibit A Greensboro-Randolph Mega Site

